

Special (POCSO Act) Case No. 10/24

CNR No. WBP05- 000303-2024

J.O. Code No. WB00807

Order No.2

Date –22.08.24

Today is fixed for production of the accused Akash Mukhi from police custody.

The accused Akash Mukhi is produced from the the police remand before this court along with forwarding report and three seizure lists. Let those documents be kept with the record.

The accused Akash Mukhi is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till **05.09.24.**

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused by his ld. Lawyer.

This is a case u/s 4 of POCSO Act.

According to section 439(1A)- *“The presence of the informant or any person authorized by him shall be obligatory at the time of hearing of the application for bail to the person under sub section (3) of the section 376 or section 376AB or section 376DA or section 376DB of the Indian Penal Code.”*

In view of such provision of Code of Criminal Procedure, in this case in the matter of hearing on the bail petition informant or any person authorized by him is required to be present before the court.

Thus, **issue notice upon the father/mother of the Victim girl asking him/her to remain present** either personally or by sending any person authorized by him before the court at the time of hearing of the bail petition.

The IO of this case is directed to cause appearance of the father/mother of the Victim girl or any authorized person before this court on the date fixed at 10:00 a.m. positively.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the IO of this case for his information and compliance of court's order.

To **05.09.24** for production of the accused person, hearing of the bail petition in presence of the father/mother of the victim girl or any authorized person and IO's report.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act
Cum
Additional Sessions Judge
Raghunathpur, Purulia