

Special (POCSO Act) Case No. 10/2024

CNR No. WBPU05-000303-2024

J.O. Code No. WB00807

Date- 05.09.24

Today is fixed for production of the accused, IO's report and hearing of the bail petition in presence of the father/mother of the VG.

Accused Akash Mukhi is produced from Raghunathpur sub correctional home and remanded to J.C till 19.09.24.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present before the court by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. P.P submits that mother of VG is present today.

Ld. lawyer on behalf of the accused submits that the accused is an innocent person and he is no way connected with the alleged offence of this case. He submits that the accused is in custody since 19.08.24. He prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. Spl. P.P raised vehement objection and he also draw my attention on the statement of the VG recorded u/s 164 Cr.PC.

Mother of the VG also raised objection.

Perused the case record along with the CD. Also perused the statement of the VG u/s 164 Cr.PC.

Now considering the facts and circumstances of this case and in view of the materials on the record and the CD, C.S has not been submitted and I find no justification to allow the bail prayer at the stage.

Accordingly, the bail petition is **rejected**.

The bail petition is thus disposed of.

CD be returned.

To **19.09.24** for production of the accused and IO's report.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Special Court

Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act
Cum
Additional Sessions Judge
Raghunathpur, Purulia